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W You must not insert the lancet drum into the 
lancing device and simultaneously press the 
release button or hold the lancing device with 
the release button resting on a surface such 
as a table top. This could release a lancet and 
inadvertently cause injury.

XX Place the cap back on again. The cut-out 
section at the edge of the cap must fit around 
the correspondingly shaped curvature with 
the penetration depth indicator (silver square) 
(see 4 ). 

The cap is on correctly when it is pushed back as far 
as it will go, and you hear and feel it click into place.

H
The cap can only be correctly placed on up 
to the stop position when the lancet drum is 
completely inside the lancing device. Do not 
use any force to place the cap on as this might 
damage the cap and the lancing device. Correct 
the position of the lancet drum instead.

Each lancet drum contains 6  lancets. The first lancet 
is now ready to be used. The window showing the 
number of available lancets shows 6; there are now 
6 lancets available (see 5 ).

i Do not remove the lancet drum before all 
6  lancets have been used. The lancet drum 
cannot be reused once it has been removed 
from the lancing device.

Setting the penetration depth
You can set 11 penetration depths (0.5 to 5.5). The 
silver square (penetration depth indicator) on the 
lancing device indicates the current penetration 
depth setting. The larger the number, the greater the 
penetration depth. 
If you have no experience with this lancing device, we 
recommend setting a low penetration depth, such as 
penetration depth 2. 
XX Rotate the cap until the desired penetration 

depth lines up with the indicator (see 6 ).

Obtaining a blood drop
In general, blood can be obtained from any finger. 
Certain fingers can be unsuitable if, for example, a 
skin or fingernail infection is present. We recommend 
obtaining capillary blood from the sides of the fingertips 
as these areas are the least sensitive to pain.

W • Always use a new lancet when you obtain 
blood. In doing this, you reduce the risk of 
infection, and obtaining blood remains virtually 
pain free.
• Only use the lancing device when the cap is 
attached. Without the cap, the lancet penetrates 
too deeply and the puncture can become painful. 

E Instructions for use

The Accu-Chek FastClix lancing device is a device 
for simple, virtually pain-free collection of capillary 
blood from the fingertips. The lancing device has 
11 different penetration depths so that you can adjust 
the penetration depth to the texture of your skin. With 
the release button, you can prime the lancing device 
and trigger a lancet in a single step. When a lancet is 
triggered, it penetrates the skin. You insert a lancet 
drum with 6  lancets into the lancing device. You can 
obtain blood using a new, sterile lancet 6 times before 
the lancet drum needs changing.

These instructions for use feature the following 
3 symbols:

W This symbol indicates a possible risk of injury 
or of damage to your health.

H This symbol draws attention to actions that 
could result in damage to the lancing device.

i This symbol draws your attention to important 
information.

W • The Accu‑Chek FastClix lancing device is 
intended for personal use only!
It is only allowed to be used to obtain blood from 
one person.
There is a risk of infections being transmitted 
if the lancing device is used by other people, 
even by family members, or if healthcare 
professionals use this lancing device to obtain 
blood from different people. This lancing device 
is therefore not suitable for professional use in 
healthcare facilities and institutions.
• Keep the lancing device with all its components 
away from children under the age of 3 years. 
There is a risk of suffocation if small parts (e.g. 
caps or similar objects) are swallowed.

H
Only insert Accu-Chek FastClix lancet drums 
into the Accu-Chek FastClix lancing device. 
Other lancets or lancet drums may impair the 
operation of the lancing device or damage it 
permanently.

Preparation
XX Wash your hands with warm water and soap 

before you obtain blood (see 1 ). Dry your 
hands thoroughly. This reduces contamination 
of the puncture site and stimulates blood flow.

Inserting the lancet drum
You have to insert a lancet drum to be able to obtain 
blood with the lancing device.
XX Remove the cap from the lancing device 

(see 2 ).
XX Insert a new lancet drum – white end first – into 

the lancing device (see 3 ).
The lancet drum is properly inserted when it is 
completely inside the lancing device, and only the 
projecting edge protrudes from the lancing device at 
the front (see 3 ).

• In individual cases, the lancet may protrude 
from the cap after obtaining blood. There is 
a risk of injury or infection if you or another 
person touches the protruding lancet. If the 
lancet protrudes from the cap, carefully set 
the lancing device aside. Keep the lancing 
device out of reach of other people and contact 
customer support.

XX Press the lancing device firmly against the 
selected puncture site (see 7 ).

XX Press the release button all the way down  
(see 8 ).

The lancet is released and it penetrates the skin.
XX Massage the finger in the direction of the 

fingertip to encourage a blood drop to form.
The amount of blood that emerges depends on the 
penetration depth and the pressure used to hold the 
lancing device against the skin.
If not enough blood emerges, apply more pressure 
on the lancing device when you next obtain blood. If 
that is not sufficient, increase the penetration depth 
progressively in addition.
If too much blood emerges, decrease the penetration 
depth.
XX Test your blood glucose immediately after you 

obtained blood, according to the instructions for 
use for your blood glucose meter.

We recommend protecting the puncture site from 
contamination afterwards.

Loading a new lancet
If you have already used the lancing device to obtain 
blood, you will need a new lancet the next time you 
obtain blood.
XX Push the lever at the side of the lancing device 

as far as it will go in direction A and then back 
in direction B (see 9 ).

The next lancet is now ready to be used.
The window next to the lever shows the new number 
of available lancets, which has decreased by one, for 
example, 5 instead of 6.
XX Proceed as in the previous step each time you 

need to change the lancet.
Each time a new lancet is loaded, the number of 
available lancets shown in the window decreases by 
one, for example, from 4 to 3. When you have loaded 
the sixth and last lancet, the window shows 1.

Replacing a used lancet drum
When you have used the sixth and last lancet, you 
need to replace the used lancet drum with a new one.
XX Remove the cap from the lancing device  

(see 2 ).
XX Remove the lancet drum from the lancing device 

(see 0 ).

When a lancet drum has been used, a red stripe is 
visible on the white cylinder. 
XX Insert a new lancet drum (see section “Inserting 

the lancet drum”).

H A used lancet drum has a built-in lock that stops 
you from using it again.

Used lancet drums can be disposed of in household 
waste* if no other regulations apply in your country.
*In Australia subject to local council regulations. 

Storing the lancing device
Do not store the lancing device at extreme 
temperatures, for example, in a hot car. This can 
impair the operation of the lancing device.

Cleaning and disinfecting the lancing device 
and cap

To prevent infections from being transmitted, you 
must clean and disinfect the lancing device and cap 
regularly:
• At least once a week
• When there is blood on the lancing device or cap
• Always before someone else handles the lancing 

device, for example, to assist you.
You need lint-free cloths in which you can wrap the 
whole lancing device, water and 70 % isopropanol.
Before you disinfect the lancing device and the cap, 
you first have to clean them to remove blood and 
other dirt. 

H
To avoid damaging the lancing device and the 
cap:
• Do not dip the lancing device and the cap in 
the fluids.
• Use only water for cleaning and only 70 % 
isopropanol for disinfecting.

XX Remove the cap from the lancing device  
(see 2 ).

XX Remove the lancet drum from the lancing device 
(see 0 ).

Cleaning
XX Moisten a cloth with water.
XX Wipe the lancing device and the cap thoroughly; 

the lancing device from the outside only  
(see  q ) and the cap from the outside and the 
inside (see w ).

XX Dry the lancing device and the cap with a dry 
cloth.

Disinfecting
XX Dampen a cloth with 70 % isopropanol.
XX Wipe the lancing device and the cap thoroughly 

for 2 minutes each; the lancing device from the 
outside only and the cap from the outside and 
the inside.

XX Place the cap back on again.
XX Wrap the whole lancing device in the cloth. 
XX Leave the lancing device wrapped for 8 minutes.
XX Unwrap the lancing device and let it dry in the air. 

Alternative sites for obtaining blood
You can obtain capillary blood for blood glucose 
testing not only from the fingertips, but also from 
other sites (palm, forearm, upper arm, calf or thigh), 
so-called alternative site testing (abbreviated as AST). 
To be able to obtain capillary blood from other sites, 
you have to replace the regular cap by a special cap, 
the Accu-Chek FastClix AST cap. Before you decide 
to use blood from alternative sites, consult your 
healthcare professional.

Ordering information
If you want to order an Accu-Chek FastClix lancing 
device, Accu-Chek FastClix lancet drums or an 
Accu-Chek FastClix AST cap, contact customer 
support (see section Customer Support).
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w Caution, refer to safety-related 
notes in the instructions for use 
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La cartouche de lancettes est correctement mise 
en place lorsqu’elle est entièrement insérée dans 
l’autopiqueur et lorsque seule la collerette ressort à 
l’avant (voir 3 ).

W Vous ne devez pas insérer la cartouche de 
lancettes dans l’autopiqueur tout en appuyant 
sur le bouton de déclenchement ou en 
faisant reposer l’autopiqueur sur le bouton de 
déclenchement, notamment sur une table. Vous 
risqueriez de déclencher une lancette et de vous 
piquer accidentellement.

XX Replacez l’embout. L’encoche de positionnement 
de l’embout et l’anneau sur lequel figure 
l’affichage de profondeur de piqûre (carré 
argenté) doivent s’emboîter (voir 4 ). 

L’embout est correctement inséré lorsqu’il a été glissé 
jusqu’à la butée et que l’utilisateur a senti et entendu 
que l’embout a été bien enclenché.

H L’embout ne peut être facilement glissé jusqu’à 
la butée que si la cartouche de lancettes a été 
entièrement insérée dans l’autopiqueur. Ne 
forcez pas pour glisser l’embout. Vous risqueriez 
d’endommager l’embout et l’autopiqueur. 
Corrigez en revanche la position de la cartouche 
de lancettes.

Chaque cartouche de lancettes contient 6  lancettes. 
La première lancette est prête à l’emploi. La fenêtre 
indiquant le nombre de lancettes disponibles fait 
apparaître le chiffre 6, il reste donc 6  lancettes en 
réserve (voir 5 ).

i Vous ne devez pas enlever la cartouche de 
lancettes avant d’avoir complètement utilisé 
les 6  lancettes. Vous ne pouvez pas réinsérer la 
cartouche de lancettes une fois que vous l’avez 
enlevée.

Réglage de la profondeur de piqûre
Vous pouvez régler 11 profondeurs de piqûre (de 0,5 
à 5,5). Le trait argenté (repère de la profondeur de 
piqûre réglée) de l’autopiqueur permet de repérer sur 
quelle position la profondeur de piqûre est réglée. 
Plus le numéro est haut, plus la piqûre est profonde. 
Si vous n’avez pas l’habitude de manipuler l’auto-
piqueur, il est conseillé d’essayer tout d’abord une 
faible profondeur de piqûre, la position 2 par exemple. 
XX Tournez l’embout jusqu’à ce que la profondeur 

de piqûre souhaitée se trouve en face de la 
marque (voir 6 ).

Prélèvement d’une goutte de sang
En général, l’extrémité de tous les doigts convient au 
prélèvement. Certains doigts peuvent ne pas convenir 
au prélèvement s’ils présentent, par exemple, une 
infection de la peau ou de l’ongle. Il est recommandé 

F Instructions d’utilisation

L’autopiqueur Accu-Chek FastClix permet de prélever 
facilement et pratiquement sans douleur du sang 
capillaire sur l’extrémité du doigt. L’autopiqueur peut 
être réglé sur 11  profondeurs de piqûre différentes, 
que vous pouvez choisir en fonction de votre type 
de peau. Une seule pression sur le bouton de 
déclenchement vous permet d’armer l’autopiqueur et 
de déclencher la piqûre à l’aide d’une lancette. Lors 
du déclenchement, une lancette transperce la peau. 
Introduisez la cartouche, contenant 6 lancettes, dans 
l’autopiqueur. Il vous est ainsi possible de prélever à 
6 reprises du sang avec, à chaque fois, une nouvelle 
lancette stérile. Une fois les six lancettes utilisées, la 
cartouche de lancettes doit être changée.

Vous trouverez dans ces instructions d’utilisation 
3 types de symboles :

W Ce symbole indique un risque de blessure ou 
de danger pour votre santé.

H Ce symbole attire votre attention sur des gestes 
qui pourraient avoir pour effet d’endommager 
l’autopiqueur.

i Ce symbole vous signale des informations 
importantes.

W • L’autopiqueur Accu‑Chek FastClix est 
réservé exclusivement à l’usage personnel !
Il doit uniquement servir au prélèvement de 
sang chez une seule personne.
Il existe un risque de transmission d’infections si 
l’autopiqueur est utilisé par d’autres personnes, 
notamment les membres d’une même famille, 
ou si les professionnels de la santé emploient 
l’autopiqueur pour prélever le sang de plusieurs 
personnes. Cet autopiqueur ne convient donc 
pas à un usage professionnel en établissement 
hospitalier.
• Conservez l’autopiqueur ainsi que toutes les 
composantes hors de la portée des enfants de 
moins de 3 ans. Il y a des risques d’étouffement 
en cas d’ingestion des petites pièces (par ex. 
embouts ou autres).

H Insérez uniquement des cartouches de lancettes 
Accu-Chek FastClix dans l’autopiqueur Accu-Chek 
FastClix. Toute autre lancette ou cartouche de 
lancettes risquerait d’endommager l’autopiqueur 
ou d’entraver son bon fonctionnement.

Préparation
XX Lavez-vous les mains à l’eau chaude et au savon 

avant d’effectuer le prélèvement de sang (voir 1 ). 
Séchez bien vos mains. Cela permet d’assurer 
une hygiène correcte du site de prélèvement tout 
en stimulant la circulation sanguine.

Insertion de la cartouche de lancettes
Avant de pouvoir prélever du sang avec l’autopiqueur, 
vous devez tout d’abord insérer une cartouche de 
lancettes.
XX Retirez l’embout de l’autopiqueur (voir 2 ).
XX Insérez une nouvelle cartouche de lancettes 

dans l’autopiqueur en insérant d’abord la partie 
blanche (voir 3 ).

de prélever le sang capillaire en piquant sur le côté 
de l’extrémité du doigt, car c’est à cet endroit que le 
prélèvement de sang est le moins douloureux.

W • Utilisez une nouvelle lancette à chaque 
prélèvement. Cela permet de réduire les 
risques d’infection et d’assurer un prélèvement 
pratiquement indolore.
• Utilisez l’autopiqueur uniquement lorsque 
l’embout est en place. S’il n’y a pas d’embout, 
la lancette pique trop profondément et la 
ponction peut être douloureuse.
• Dans de rares cas, il se peut que la lancette 
dépasse de l’embout après le prélevement du 
sang. Il existe donc un risque de blessure et 
d’infection pour vous et toute autre personne 
touchant la lancette. Si une lancette dépasse 
de l’embout, mettez l’autopiqueur de côté avec 
soin, conservez-le hors de la porté d’autres 
personnes et contactez le service après-vente. 

XX Appuyez fermement l’autopiqueur contre le site 
de prélèvement choisi (voir 7 ).

XX Enfoncez le bouton de déclenchement jusqu’à la 
butée (voir 8 ).

Cette opération déclenche la lancette qui pique alors 
la peau.
XX Pour faciliter la formation d’une goutte de sang, 

massez votre doigt vers l’extrémité.
La quantité de sang obtenue dépend de la profondeur 
de piqûre et de la pression que vous avez exercée 
avec l’autopiqueur sur votre doigt.
Si la quantité de sang obtenue est insuffisante, 
appuyez l’autopiqueur plus fermement la fois 
suivante. Si cela ne suffit pas, augmentez petit à petit 
la profondeur de piqûre.
Si, au contraire, la quantité de sang obtenue est 
excessive, réduisez la profondeur de piqûre.
XX Effectuez la mesure de glycémie dès que vous 

avez prélevé le sang, conformément au manuel 
d’utilisation de votre lecteur de glycémie.

Il est recommandé de recouvrir le site de prélèvement 
afin de le protéger des impuretés.

Positionnement d’une nouvelle lancette
Si vous avez prélevé du sang avec l’autopiqueur, il 
vous faut une nouvelle lancette pour le prochain 
prélèvement sanguin.
XX Faites glisser le levier situé sur le côté de 

l’autopiqueur jusqu’à la butée en direction A 
puis replacez-le en position initiale en direction 
B (voir 9 ).

La lancette suivante est prête à l’emploi.

La fenêtre située à côté du levier indique alors qu’une 
lancette de moins est disponible, par exemple 5 au 
lieu de 6 auparavant.
XX Procédez comme indiqué dans l’étape précédente 

à chaque nouveau changement de lancette.
Chaque fois que vous passez à la lancette suivante, la 
fenêtre indiquant le nombre de lancettes disponibles 
fait apparaître une lancette de moins, par exemple 3 
au lieu de 4 auparavant. Lorsque vous avez positionné 
la sixième et dernière lancette, le chiffre 1 apparaît 
dans la fenêtre.

Changement d’une cartouche de lancettes 
usagée

Une fois que vous avez utilisé la sixième et dernière 
lancette, vous devez changer la cartouche de 
lancettes.
XX Retirez l’embout de l’autopiqueur (voir 2 ).
XX Retirez la cartouche de lancettes de l’autopiqueur 

(voir 0 ).
Si la cartouche de lancettes est usagée, le cylindre 
blanc présente une bande rouge. 
XX Insérez une nouvelle cartouche de lancettes (voir 

section Insertion de la cartouche de lancettes ).

H Lorsque la cartouche de lancettes est usagée, 
un mécanisme de blocage empêche qu’elle soit 
de nouveau insérée dans l’autopiqueur.

Les cartouches de lancettes usagées peuvent être 
éliminées avec les ordures ménagères à moins que 
la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays ne le 
prévoit pas.

Conservation de l’autopiqueur
Ne conservez jamais l’autopiqueur à des températures 
élevées, dans une voiture exposée au soleil par 
exemple. Son fonctionnement pourrait en être 
endommagé.

Nettoyage et désinfection de l’autopiqueur et 
de l’embout 

Afin de prévenir la transmission d’infections, 
l’autopiqueur et l’embout doivent être nettoyés et 
désinfectés régulièrement :
• au moins 1 fois par semaine,
• lorsqu’il y a des traces de sang,
• à chaque fois que quelqu’un d’autre manipule 

l’autopiqueur, pour vous aider par exemple.
Vous devez utiliser des chiffons non pelucheux 
dans lesquels vous pourrez enrouler entièrement 
l’autopiqueur, de l’eau et de l’isopropanol à 70 %.
Avant de désinfecter l’autopiqueur et l’embout, vous 
devez les nettoyer au préalable afin d’enlever toute 
trace de sang ou autres salissures. 

H
Pour ne pas endommager l’autopiqueur ou 
l’embout :
• N’immergez jamais l’autopiqueur ni l’embout 
dans quelque liquide que ce soit.
• Utilisez uniquement de l’eau pour nettoyer et 
de l’isopropanol à 70 % pour désinfecter.

XX Retirez l’embout de l’autopiqueur (voir 2 ).
XX Retirez la cartouche de lancettes de l’autopiqueur 

(voir 0 ).

Nettoyage
XX Humidifiez légèrement un chiffon avec de l’eau.
XX Nettoyez soigneusement l’autopiqueur et 

l’embout, en nettoyant uniquement l’extérieur de 
l’autopiqueur (voir q ) et l’intérieur et l’extérieur 
de l’embout (voir w ).

XX Essuyez l’autopiqueur et l’embout avec un 
chiffon sec.

Désinfection
XX Humidifiez bien un chiffon avec de l’isopropanol 

à 70 %.
XX Nettoyez soigneusement l’autopiqueur de même 

que l’embout pendant 2  minutes, en nettoyant 
uniquement l’extérieur de l’autopiqueur, et 
l’intérieur et l’extérieur de l’embout.

XX Replacez l’embout.
XX Enroulez entièrement l’autopiqueur dans le 

chiffon. 
XX Laissez-y reposer l’autopiqueur pendant 

8 minutes.
XX Sortez de nouveau l’autopiqueur, puis laissez-le 

sécher à l’air.

Prélèvement sur site alternatif
Vous pouvez prélever le sang capillaire pour les 
mesures de glycémie sur l’extrémité des doigts mais 
aussi sur d’autres sites (tels que paume, avant-bras, 
bras, mollet ou cuisse. C’est ce que l’on appelle la 
mesure sur sites alternatifs ou «  Alternative Site 
Testing  » en anglais (AST). Pour pouvoir prélever du 
sang capillaire sur d’autres parties du corps, vous 
devez remplacer l’embout normal par un embout 
spécial, l’embout AST Accu-Chek FastClix.

Informations sur la commande
Veuillez vous adresser à votre service après-vente 
(voir section Service après-vente) si vous souhaitez 
commander un autopiqueur Accu-Chek FastClix, des 
cartouches de lancettes Accu-Chek FastClix ou un 
embout AST Accu-Chek FastClix.

Mise à jour
2015-06

Service après‑vente
France
Service après-vente :
Numéro vert : 0800 27 26 93 
www.accu-chek.fr

w Attention, se conformer aux 
consignes de sécurité figurant dans 
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El cartucho de lancetas está insertado correctamente 
cuando está introducido por completo en el dispositivo 
de punción y solamente sobresale el borde saliente 
por delante (vea 3 ).

W No debe introducir el cartucho de lancetas en el 
dispositivo de punción y al mismo tiempo pulsar 
el botón disparador o apoyar el dispositivo de 
punción sobre el botón disparador, por ejemplo 
encima de una mesa. Si lo hiciera, posiblemente 
se dispararía una lanceta y podría pincharse de 
forma involuntaria.

XX Vuelva a colocar el capuchón. Asegúrese de que 
la muesca en el borde del capuchón y el arco 
con la marca indicadora de la profundidad de 
punción (raya plateada) se enlacen (vea 4 ). 

El capuchón está colocado correctamente cuando 
está introducido hasta el tope y se ha escuchado y 
sentido perceptiblemente que ha encajado.

H El capuchón solo se puede colocar fácilmente 
hasta el tope cuando el cartucho de lancetas 
está introducido por completo en el dispositivo 
de punción. No aplique fuerza para colocar 
el capuchón. El capuchón y el dispositivo de 
punción podrían dañarse al hacerlo. En lugar de 
aplicar fuerza, corrija la posición del cartucho de 
lancetas.

Cada cartucho de lancetas contiene 6  lancetas. 
La primera lanceta está lista para ser usada. La 
indicación de las lancetas disponibles muestra un 6, lo 
que significa que dispone aún de 6 lancetas (vea 5 ).

i No extraiga el cartucho de lancetas hasta que 
haya usado las 6  lancetas. Una vez extraído 
el cartucho de lancetas no es posible volver a 
insertarlo.

Ajustar la profundidad de punción
Es posible ajustar 11  profundidades de punción 
(de 0,5 a 5,5). El cuadrado plateado (marca para la 
profundidad de punción) en el dispositivo de punción 
señala hacia la profundidad de punción ajustada. 
Cuanto más grande es el número, mayor es la 
profundidad de punción. 
Si no tiene aún experiencia con este dispositivo 
de punción, le recomendamos que ajuste una 
profundidad de punción baja como, p. ej., 2. 
XX Gire el capuchón hasta que la profundidad de 

punción deseada se encuentre en la marca 
(vea 6 ).

Obtener una gota de sangre
Por regla general se puede obtener sangre de 
cualquier dedo. No obstante, algunos dedos pueden 
resultar inadecuados para ello, p.  ej. si presentan 
una infección de la piel o de la uña. Recomendamos 
obtener la sangre capilar de los lados de la yema del 
dedo, dado que son los sitios menos sensibles al dolor.

e Instrucciones de uso

El dispositivo de punción Accu-Chek FastClix es un 
dispositivo para la obtención sencilla y prácticamente 
indolora de sangre capilar de la yema del dedo. El 
dispaositivo de punción tiene 11 profundidades de 
punción distintas, esto permite adaptar la profundidad 
de punción a los diferentes tipos de piel. Mediante 
el botón disparador puede tensar el dispositivo de 
punción y disparar una lanceta en un solo paso. 
Cuando se dispara una lanceta, ésta traspasa la piel. 
En el dispositivo de punción se coloca un cartucho de 
lancetas con 6 lancetas. Es decir que puede obtener 
sangre 6 veces con una lanceta estéril antes de 
cambiar el cartucho de lancetas.

En estas instrucciones de uso encontrará los 3 
símbolos siguientes:

W Este símbolo indica un posible riesgo de 
lesiones o un riesgo para su salud.

H Este símbolo señala manipulaciones que pueden 
conducir a deterioros en el dispositivo de 
punción.

i Este símbolo llama su atención sobre 
informaciones importantes.

W • ¡El dispositivo de punción Accu‑Chek 
FastClix solo es apto para uso personal!
Debe ser utilizado únicamente para obtener 
sangre siempre de la misma persona.
Existe el riesgo de transmitir infecciones si el 
dispositivo de punción es utilizado por otras 
personas, incluso si son de la misma familia, 
o el personal sanitario utiliza el dispositivo 
de punción para obtener sangre de distintos 
pacientes. Por ello, este dispositivo de punción 
no es adecuado para el uso profesional en 
establecimientos sanitarios.
• Conserve el dispositivo de punción y todos 
sus componentes fuera del alcance de niños 
menores de 3  años. Existe peligro de asfixia 
cuando se tragan las piezas pequeñas (p. ej. 
capuchones o similares).

H Inserte únicamente cartuchos de lancetas 
Accu-Chek FastClix en el dispositivo de punción 
Accu-Chek FastClix. Otras lancetas u otros 
cartuchos de lancetas pueden perjudicar el 
funcionamiento del dispositivo de punción o 
incluso destruirlo.

Preparación
XX Lávese las manos con agua caliente y jabón 

antes de obtener la sangre (vea 1 ). Séquese 
bien las manos. Así se aminora el ensuciamiento 
del sitio de punción y se estimula la circulación 
sanguínea.

Insertar el cartucho de lancetas
Para poder obtener sangre mediante el dispositivo de 
punción, debe colocar un cartucho de lancetas.
XX Retire el capuchón del dispositivo de punción 

(vea 2 ).
XX Inserte un cartucho de lancetas nuevo – con el 

extremo blanco por delante – en el dispositivo 
de punción (vea 3 ).

W • Utilice una lanceta nueva cada vez que 
obtenga sangre. De esa forma se reduce el 
riesgo de infección y la extracción de sangre 
continúa siendo prácticamente indolora.
• Utilice el dispositivo de punción exclusivamente 
con el capuchón puesto. Sin capuchón, la lanceta 
penetrará demasiado profundamente y la punción 
puede resultar muy dolorosa. 
• En casos aislados, la lanceta podría sobresalir 
de la abertura de salida del capuchón después 
de obtener sangre. Existe el riesgo de infección 
o de lesiones si Ud. o alguna otra persona toque 
la lanceta sobresaliente. Ponga el dispositivo 
de punción al lado con cuidado si una lanceta 
sobresale del capuchón. Conserve entonces 
el dispositivo de punción fuera del alcance de 
otras personas y póngase en contacto con el 
centro de servicio y atención al cliente.

XX Presione bien el dispositivo de punción contra el 
sitio de punción deseado (vea 7 ).

XX Presione el botón disparador completamente 
hacia abajo (vea 8 ).

La lanceta se dispara y penetra en la piel.
XX Ayude a que se forme una gota de sangre 

frotando el dedo en dirección a la yema del 
dedo.

La cantidad de sangre que sale depende de la 
profundidad de punción y de la presión con la que se 
coloca el dispositivo de punción sobre la piel.
Si no sale suficiente sangre, presione aún más el 
dispositivo de punción la siguiente vez que extraiga 
sangre. Si esa medida no es suficiente, aumente 
paulatinamente la profundidad de punción.
Si sale demasiada sangre, disminuya la profundidad 
de punción.
XX Inmediatamente después de obtener la sangre 

realice la medición de glucemia como se indica 
en las instrucciones de uso de su medidor de 
glucemia.

Le recomendamos proteger a continuación el sitio de 
punción contra la suciedad.

Preparar una nueva lanceta
Una vez que haya obtenido la sangre mediante el 
dispositivo de punción, necesitará una nueva lanceta 
para volver a extraer sangre.
XX Mueva la palanca en la parte lateral del 

dispositivo de punción hasta el tope en la 
dirección A y después de nuevo en la dirección 
B (vea 9 ).

La siguiente lanceta está entonces lista para ser 
usada.
La indicación junto a la palanca muestra entonces 
una lanceta disponible menos, p. ej. 5 en vez de las 6 
que mostraba antes.

XX Proceda de la forma descrita en el paso anterior 
para cada cambio de lanceta.

Después de cada cambio de lanceta, la indicación de 
las lancetas disponibles muestra una lanceta menos, 
p.  ej.,  3 en vez de 4. Una vez que haya preparado 
la sexta y última lanceta, se muestra un 1 en la 
indicación.

Cambiar el cartucho de lancetas usado
Una vez que use la sexta y última lanceta, deberá 
cambiar el cartucho de lancetas usado por uno nuevo.
XX Retire el capuchón del dispositivo de punción 

(vea 2 ).
XX Retire el cartucho de lancetas del dispositivo de 

punción (vea 0 ).
En los cartuchos de lancetas usados se ve una raya 
roja en el cilindro blanco. 
XX Coloque un cartucho de lancetas nuevo (vea 

Insertar el cartucho de lancetas ).

H Un cartucho de lancetas usado tiene un bloqueo 
de seguridad que evita que pueda ser insertado 
de nuevo.

Puede desechar los cartuchos de lancetas usados en 
la basura doméstica, si las normas locales vigentes 
lo permiten.

Almacenamiento del dispositivo de punción
No conserve el dispositivo de punción a temperaturas 
elevadas, p. ej. en el coche con exceso de calor. Eso 
podría perjudicar su funcionamiento.

Limpiar y desinfectar el dispositivo de 
punción y el capuchón

Para evitar la transmisión de infecciones, debe limpiar 
y desinfectar regularmente el dispositivo de punción 
y el capuchón:
• por lo menos 1 vez por semana,
• cuando esté manchado de sangre,
• siempre que otra persona toque el dispositivo de 

punción, p. ej. para ayudarle.
Para ello necesitará un paño sin pelusa en el 
que pueda envolver el dispositivo de punción por 
completo, agua e isopropanol al 70 %.
Antes de desinfectar el dispositivo de punción y el 
capuchón es necesario limpiarlos para eliminar restos 
de sangre y suciedad. 

H
Para evitar daños en el dispositivo de punción y 
en el capuchón:
• No sumerja el dispositivo de punción ni el 
capuchón en los fluidos.
• Utilice únicamente agua para la limpieza e 
isopropanol al 70 % para la desinfección.

XX Retire el capuchón del dispositivo de punción 
(vea 2 ).

XX Retire el cartucho de lancetas del dispositivo de 
punción (vea 0 ).

Limpieza
XX Humedezca un paño ligeramente con agua.
XX Limpie a fondo el dispositivo de punción y el 

capuchón; el dispositivo de punción solo por 
fuera (vea q ) y el capuchón por fuera y por 
dentro (vea w ).

XX Seque el dispositivo de punción y el capuchón 
con un paño seco.

Desinfección
XX Humedezca bien un paño con isopropanol al 70 %.
XX Limpie a fondo el dispositivo de punción y 

el capuchón durante 2  minutos cada uno; 
el dispositivo de punción solo por fuera y el 
capuchón por fuera y por dentro.

XX Vuelva a colocar el capuchón.
XX Envuelva el dispositivo de punción 

completamente en el paño con cuidado. 
XX Deje el dispositivo de punción 8  minutos 

envuelto en el paño.
XX Después, saque el dispositivo de punción del 

paño y deje que se seque al aire.

Lugares alternativos para la obtención  
de sangre

La sangre capilar para mediciones de la glucemia no 
solo se puede obtener de las yemas de los dedos, sino 
también de otras partes del cuerpo (pulpejo, antebrazo, 
brazo, pantorrilla o muslo), la denominada medición en 
lugares alternativos (en inglés: Alternative Site Testing, 
abreviado: AST). Para poder obtener sangre capilar 
de otras partes del cuerpo, es necesario sustituir 
el capuchón normal por un capuchón especial: el 
capuchón AST Accu-Chek FastClix.

Informaciones para el pedido
Póngase en contacto con su centro de servicio y 
atención al cliente (ver el apartado Centro de servicio y 
atención al cliente ) para pedir un dispositivo de punción 
Accu-Chek FastClix, cartuchos de lancetas Accu-Chek 
FastClix o un capuchón AST Accu-Chek FastClix.
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deixando para fora apenas a borda saliente da 
extremidade (ver 3 ).

W Você não deve apertar o botão de disparo nem 
apoiar o lancetador pelo botão de disparo, 
p.  ex., na superfície de uma mesa ao mesmo 
tempo que introduz o cartucho de lancetas no 
lancetador. Caso contrário, poderá ocorrer a 
ejeção de uma lanceta e uma punção acidental.

XX Coloque novamente a ponteira. Ao colocá-la, o 
recorte na borda da ponteira e a saliência curva 
com o indicador de profundidade de penetração 
(quadrado prateado) têm que se encaixar 
(ver 4 ). 

Quando colocada corretamente, a ponteira é 
empurrada até o fim, de modo que se possa sentir e 
ouvir o seu encaixe.

H
Só será possível empurrar a ponteira até o fim 
se o cartucho de lancetas estiver completamente 
inserido no lancetador. Não aplique força ao 
colocar a ponteira. Caso contrário, a ponteira 
e o lancetador poderão ser danificados. Em 
vez de forçar a ponteira, corrija a colocação do 
cartucho de lancetas.

Cada cartucho de lancetas contém 6 lancetas. A 
primeira lanceta está agora pronta para utilização. O 
mostrador das lancetas disponíveis indica 6, ou seja, 
você tem agora 6 lancetas à disposição (ver 5 ).

i Não retire o cartucho de lancetas até que todas 
as 6 lancetas tenham sido utilizadas. Uma vez 
retirado o cartucho de lancetas, este não poderá 
ser colocado novamente.

Ajustar a profundidade de penetração
Você pode ajustar 11 profundidades de penetração 
(0,5 a 5,5). O quadrado prateado (indicador da 
profundidade de penetração ajustada) no lancetador 
indica a profundidade de penetração ajustada. Quanto 
maior for o número, maior será a profundidade de 
penetração. 
Se você ainda não tiver experiência na utilização 
deste lancetador, recomendamos que ajuste para 
uma profundidade de penetração baixa, p. ex., 
profundidade de penetração 2. 
XX Gire a ponteira até que a profundidade de 

penetração desejada se encontre no indicador 
(ver 6 ).

Obter uma gota de sangue
Em geral, é possível obter sangue de qualquer dedo. 
Certos dedos podem não ser adequados, por exemplo, 
se houver uma infecção cutânea ou de uma unha. 
Recomendamos a obtenção de sangue capilar na 
parte lateral da ponta do dedo, uma vez que essa 
região é menos sensível à dor.

3 Instruções de uso

O lancetador Accu-Chek FastClix é um dispositivo 
para obtenção fácil e quase indolor de sangue 
capilar das pontas dos dedos. O lancetador dispõe 
de 11 profundidades de penetração diferentes, para 
que a profundidade de penetração possa se adaptar 
ao seu tipo de pele. Com o botão de disparo, você 
pode armar o lancetador e disparar uma lanceta em 
um só passo. Quando disparada, a lanceta penetra 
na pele. Introduz-se um cartucho com 6 lancetas 
no lancetador. Podem ser realizadas 6 punções, 
utilizando uma lanceta estéril de cada vez, antes de 
ser necessário substituir o cartucho de lancetas.

Nestas instruções de uso, encontram-se os 3 símbolos 
seguintes:

W Este símbolo indica possíveis riscos de 
ferimento ou riscos para a sua saúde.

H Este símbolo chama a atenção para ações que 
podem provocar danos no lancetador.

i Este símbolo indica informações importantes.

W • O lancetador Accu‑Chek FastClix destina‑se  
apenas ao uso pessoal!
Por isso, só pode ser utilizado para a obtenção 
de sangue de uma mesma pessoa.
Se o lancetador for utilizado por outras pessoas, 
incluindo familiares, ou por profissionais de 
saúde para a obtenção de sangue em mais 
de uma pessoa, haverá perigo de transmissão 
de infecções. Portanto, este lancetador não é 
adequado para uso profissional em instituições 
de saúde.
• Conserve o lancetador, incluindo todos os 
seus componentes, fora do alcance de crianças 
com idade inferior a 3 anos. Há perigo de asfixia 
em caso de ingestão de peças pequenas (p. ex., 
ponteiras ou similares).

H
Coloque apenas cartuchos de lancetas 
Accu-Chek FastClix no lancetador Accu-Chek 
FastClix. A utilização de lancetas ou cartuchos 
de lancetas de outro tipo pode prejudicar o 
funcionamento do lancetador ou danificá-lo.

Preparação
XX Lave as mãos com água quente e sabão antes 

de obter sangue (ver 1 ). Seque bem as mãos. 
Essa precaução garante que o local de punção 
fique limpo e estimula a circulação sanguínea.

Colocar o cartucho de lancetas
Para poder obter uma gota de sangue com o 
lancetador, é necessário colocar um cartucho de 
lancetas.
XX Retire a ponteira do lancetador (ver 2 ).
XX Introduza um novo cartucho de lancetas – pelo 

lado da ponta branca – no lancetador (ver 3 ).
Quando colocado corretamente, o cartucho de 
lancetas fica completamente inserido no lancetador, 

W • A cada vez que obtiver sangue, use sempre 
uma lanceta nova. Assim, o risco de infecção 
é menor e a obtenção de sangue mantém-se 
praticamente indolor.
• Utilize o lancetador apenas quando a 
ponteira já estiver colocada. Se a ponteira não 
estiver colocada, a lanceta penetrará a uma 
profundidade excessiva, e a punção poderá ser 
dolorosa.
• Em casos isolados, a lanceta poderá ficar 
saliente na ponteira após a obtenção de sangue. 
Haverá perigo de ferimento e infecção se você 
ou outras pessoas tocarem a lanceta saliente. Se 
uma lanceta ficar saliente na ponteira, guarde o 
lancetador cuidadosamente à parte. Mantenha 
o lancetador fora do alcance de outras pessoas 
e ligue para o Accu-Chek Responde.

XX Pressione o lancetador firmemente contra o 
local de punção escolhido (ver 7 ).

XX Empurre o botão de disparo totalmente para 
baixo (ver 8 ).

A lanceta é ejetada e penetra na pele.
XX Massageie o dedo no sentido da ponta para 

facilitar a formação de uma gota de sangue.
A quantidade de sangue que emerge no local de 
punção depende da profundidade de penetração e  
da pressão exercida para manter o lancetador 
encostado à pele.
Se a quantidade de sangue obtida for insuficiente, 
pressione o lancetador com mais força da próxima 
vez que obtiver sangue. Se o sangue obtido continuar 
a ser insuficiente, repita o procedimento, aumentando 
gradualmente a profundidade de penetração.
Se emergir sangue em excesso, reduza a profundidade 
de penetração.
XX Teste a glicemia imediatamente após a obtenção 

de sangue, de acordo com as instruções de uso 
do seu monitor de glicemia.

Recomendamos que proteja o local de punção em 
seguida, para mantê-lo limpo.

Preparar uma nova lanceta
Se você tiver obtido sangue com o lancetador, 
necessitará de uma nova lanceta para obter sangue 
da próxima vez.
XX Mova o botão de alavanca na lateral do 

lancetador, até  o fim, na direção A e depois da 
direção B (ver 9 ).

A lanceta seguinte está agora pronta para utilização.
O mostrador ao lado do botão de alavanca indica 
agora uma lanceta a menos, por exemplo, 5 em vez 
de 6.

XX Proceda como descrito no passo anterior a cada 
vez que carregar uma nova lanceta.

Cada vez que for carregada uma nova lanceta, o 
mostrador das lancetas disponíveis indicará uma 
lanceta a menos, mudando, por exemplo, de 4 para 
3. O visor indicará 1 quando você tiver preparado a 
sexta e última lanceta.

Substituir o cartucho de lancetas usado
Depois de utilizada a sexta e, portanto, última lanceta, 
é necessário substituir o cartucho de lancetas usado 
por um cartucho de lancetas novo.
XX Retire a ponteira do lancetador (ver 2 ).
XX Retire o cartucho de lancetas do lancetador 

(ver 0 ).
Um cartucho de lancetas usado apresenta uma faixa 
vermelha no cilindro branco. 
XX Coloque um cartucho de lancetas novo (consulte 

a seção Colocar o cartucho de lancetas ).

H
Um cartucho de lancetas usado possui um 
bloqueio de segurança integrado que impede a 
sua reintrodução.

Os cartuchos de lancetas usados podem ser 
descartados no lixo doméstico, desde que em seu 
país não vigorem outros regulamentos.

Armazenar o lancetador
Não guarde o lancetador a temperaturas extremas,  
p. ex., em um carro quente. O funcionamento poderá 
ser afetado.

Limpar e desinfetar o lancetador e a 
ponteira

Para evitar a transmissão de infecções, você deverá 
limpar e desinfetar regularmente o lancetador e a 
ponteira:
• pelo menos 1 vez por semana,
• sempre que estes apresentarem resíduos de 

sangue,
• sempre antes de outra pessoa pegar no lancetador, 

p. ex., para ajudá-lo.
Você precisará de água, isopropanol a 70 % e panos 
sem fiapos para envolver totalmente o lancetador.
Antes de desinfetar o lancetador e a ponteira, você 
deve limpá-los para eliminar eventuais resíduos de 
sangue ou outras sujidades. 

H
Para não danificar o lancetador e a ponteira:
• Não mergulhe o lancetador e a ponteira em 
líquidos.
• Para limpar, utilize apenas água e, para 
desinfetar, apenas isopropanol a 70 %.

XX Retire a ponteira do lancetador (ver 2 ).
XX Retire o cartucho de lancetas do lancetador 

(ver 0 ).

Limpar
XX Umedeça ligeiramente um pano com água.
XX Limpe bem o lancetador e a ponteira; o 

lancetador deve ser limpo somente por fora 
(ver q ) e a ponteira, por fora e por dentro 
(ver w ).

XX Seque o lancetador e a ponteira com um pano 
seco.

Desinfetar
XX Umedeça bem um pano com isopropanol a 

70 %.
XX Limpe bem o lancetador e a ponteira durante 

2 minutos cada um; o lancetador deve ser limpo 
por fora, e a ponteira, por fora e por dentro.

XX Coloque novamente a ponteira.
XX Envolva o lancetador totalmente no pano. 
XX Deixe o lancetador envolto no pano durante 

8 minutos.
XX Depois remova o pano e deixe o lancetador 

secar ao ar.

Locais alternativos para obtenção de sangue
Você pode obter sangue capilar para testes de glicemia 
não só na ponta do dedo, mas também em outras 
partes do corpo (palma da mão, antebraço, braço, 
panturrilha ou coxa), os chamados locais alternativos 
para testes (LAT). Para poder obter sangue capilar em 
outras partes do corpo, a ponteira normal tem de ser 
substituída por uma ponteira especial, a ponteira para 
LAT Accu-Chek FastClix.

Informações sobre encomendas
Ligue para o Accu-Chek Responde (ver a seção 
Accu-Chek Responde ) caso queira encomendar um 
lancetador Accu-Chek FastClix, cartuchos de lancetas 
Accu-Chek FastClix ou uma ponteira para LAT 
Accu-Chek FastClix.

Última atualização
2015-06

Accu‑Chek Responde
Importado por: 
Roche Diabetes Care Brasil Ltda. 
Av. Engenheiro Billings, 1729 – Prédio 38/Térreo 
CEP: 05321-010 – Jaguaré – São Paulo/SP – Brasil 
CNPJ: 23.552.212/0001-87 
Resp. Técnica: Caroline O. Gaspar – CRF/SP 76.652
Central de Relacionamento Accu-Chek Responde: 
0800 77 20 126 
www.accu-chek.com.br 
Reg. ANVISA 81414021672, 81414021692

w Atenção, consulte as indicações de 
segurança nas instruções de uso do 
dispositivo. 

D De utilização única 

E Prazo de validade 

S Esterilizado por irradiação 

M Fabricante 

R Número de referência 

L Número do lote 

Código internacional do produto
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dispositivos médicos. 
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釋放鈕/啓動掣

用過的採血針匣/ 
滾筒式針筒

採血深度的 
數值 

（11級）

紅色條紋

可轉動 
筆蓋

新採血針匣/ 
滾筒式針筒

所設定採血深度 
的標記

剩餘採血針 
顯示窗

更換新採血針的 
白色轉動軸

XX 再把筆蓋套上。筆蓋邊緣上剪切的部位必
須與標記採血深度的凸起處（銀色方格）
相吻合(參閱4)。 

筆蓋推到聽見卡答聲且感到卡入定位時，才是
正確套入。

H 僅於採血針匣/滾筒式針筒完全插入採血
筆時，筆蓋才可能輕易卡入定位。套上
筆蓋時，請勿用力，以免筆蓋和採血筆受
損。筆蓋蓋不上時應該調整採血針匣/滾
筒式針筒的位置。

採血針匣/滾筒式針筒帶有6支採血針。現在
第 一 支 採 血 針 已 經 備 好 待 用 。 剩 餘 採 血 針 
顯 示 窗 顯 示 6 ， 表 示 現 在 有 6 支 採 血 針 待 用 
(參閱5)。

i 六支採血針尚未用完之前，請勿將採血
針匣/滾筒式針筒從採血筆取出。從採血
筆取出後，該採血針匣/滾筒式針筒即無
法使用。

設定採血深度
採血深度有11個度數（0.5至5.5）可設置。採
血筆上的銀色方格（採血深度標示）指示所設
定的採血深度。數字越大，採血深度越深。 
如果您沒有使用此採血筆的經驗，建議您設定
低度數的採血深度，例如採血深度2。 
XX 轉 動 筆 蓋 上 的 度 數 來 調 整 採 血 深 度 

(參閱6)。

採集血滴
一般來說可從每一隻手指採血。有些手指可能
不適合，例如皮膚或指甲發炎的手指。我們建
議於指尖側面採集微血管血液，因為這裡的疼
痛感最弱。

W • 每次採血時，請使用一支新的採血針。
這可減少感染的風險，採血時也會有較少
的疼痛。
• 使用採血筆時，請務必套上筆蓋。如果
沒有套上筆蓋，採血針扎得太深，會相當
疼痛。 
• 在極個別的情況下，採血針會在採血後
從筆蓋露出。如果您或者其他人碰到露出
的採血針會有受傷和感染的危險。如果採
血針從筆蓋露出，請小心將採血筆放到一
邊，將採血針保存於其他人接觸不到的地
方，並聯絡羅氏糖尿病照護部門/客戶服
務部。

XX 將採血筆緊壓於所選的採血部位(參閱7)。
XX 將釋放鈕/啓動掣向下按壓到底(參閱8)。

z	使用者手冊

使用羅氏速讚/易極(Accu‑Chek FastClix)採血 
筆從指尖採取微血管血液，簡單方便幾乎無
痛。採血筆有11個不同的採血深度，因此可適
應個人皮膚狀況設定採血深度。使用釋放鈕/
啓動掣可以同時使採血筆上膛/上針和釋放採血
針。釋放時採血針扎入皮膚。請將帶有6支無
菌採血針的採血針匣/滾筒式針筒套入入採血筆
內。您可用這些採血針進行6次採血，然後再
更換一個採血針匣/滾筒式針筒。

本使用者手冊使用了以下三種符號：

W 此符號提醒您特別注意有可能會有受傷或
危害到您的健康的危險。

H 此符號提醒您注意對採血筆可能會造成損
壞的舉動。

i 此符號提醒您注意重要的資訊。

W • 羅氏速讚/易極採血筆僅供單獨個人	
使用！
只能用於採集同一個人的血。
如果多人共用採血筆，即使是同一家人，
或是如果專業醫護人員在不同人身上使
用同一採血筆，都會有造成傳播感染的危
險。因此，本採血筆不適用於在公共醫療
衛生機構進行專業應用。
• 請將採血筆和所有的部件保存於三歲以
下孩童接觸不到的地方。吞食小配件（例
如瓶蓋、筆蓋或諸如此類部件）有導致窒
息的危險。

H 只能將羅氏速讚/易極採血針匣/滾筒式針
筒套入羅氏速讚/易極採血筆內。其它採
血針或者採血針匣/針筒會影響採血筆的
功能或者損壞採血筆。

準備
XX 採血前請用溫水和肥皂洗手並徹底沖洗乾

淨(參閱1)。請擦乾雙手。這樣可以減少
採血部位的髒污，促進血液循環。

套入採血針匣/滾筒式針筒
為使用採血筆採血，必須套入採血針匣/滾筒式
針筒。
XX 取下採血筆筆蓋(參閱2)。
XX 白色端朝前，將新的採血針匣/滾筒式針筒

套入採血筆(參閱3)。
採血針匣/滾筒式針筒完全插入採血筆而只剩前
緣突出時，才是正確套入(參閱4)。

W 將採血針匣/滾筒式針筒推入採血筆內的
同時，不可以同時按壓釋放鈕/啓動掣或
使用釋放鈕/啓動掣來支撐採血筆，例如
放在桌面上支撐，這可能會令採血針彈
出，並造成意外傷害。

這會釋放採血針扎入皮膚內。
XX 請向指尖的方向擠壓，幫助血滴形成。

滲出的血量視採血深度和採血筆壓到皮膚上的
強度而定。
如果滲出的血量不足，下次採血時要更用力壓
下採血筆。如果血量還是不夠，請逐步增加採
血深度。
如果滲出太多的血，請減少採血深度。
XX 採血後按照血糖機使用者手冊指示立即檢

測血糖。
採血後，建議注意保護採血部位不受污染。

更換新的採血針：
如果已經使用了採血筆採血，則下次採血時，
您需要一支新的採血針。
XX 請先將採血筆側邊的白色轉動軸往方向 

A推出，然後再往B方向推回(參閱9)。
現在下一支採血針已經備好待用。
白色轉動軸旁邊的顯示窗顯示少了一支剩餘的
採血針（例如由6變成5）。
XX 每次更換採血針都要按照上面描述的步驟

去做。
每次更換採血針後顯示窗就會顯示少了一支剩
餘的採血針（例如由4變成3）。用過第六支也
就是最後一支採血針後，顯示窗上會顯示數字
1。

更換採血針匣/滾筒式針筒
用過第六支也就是最後一支採血針後，請更換
新的採血針匣/滾筒式針筒。
XX 取下採血筆筆蓋(參閱2)。
XX 把 採 血 針 匣 / 滾 筒 式 針 筒 從 採 血 筆 拉 出 

(參閱0)。
用過的採血針匣/滾筒式針筒的白色圓柱上有紅
色條紋，可以此辨識。
XX 將新的採血針匣/滾筒式針筒套入採血筆 

（參閱章節套入採血針匣/滾筒式針筒）。

H 用過的採血針匣/滾筒式針筒會被阻動機制
鎖住，無法再次使用。

如果您所在的國家沒有規定，用過的採血針匣/
滾筒式針筒可當作一般家用垃圾丟棄。

採血筆的存放
不要將採血筆存放在高溫的地方，例如車內。
否則會影響其功能。

採血筆和筆蓋的清潔和消毒
為了預防傳播感染，務必定期對採血筆和筆蓋
進行清潔和消毒：

• 至少每週一次，
• 有血跡殘留時，
• 在其他人接觸採血筆之前（例如為了幫您 

採血）。
您需要用無絨毛的布（可以用來完全包裹採 
血筆）、水和濃度為70 %的異丙醇/火酒。
在消毒採血筆和筆蓋之前，請先進行清潔，去
除血液和其他污垢。

H 為避免損壞採血筆和筆蓋：
• 請勿將採血筆和筆蓋浸入液體中。
• 進行清潔時只使用水，進行消毒時只使
用濃度為70 %的異丙醇/火酒。

XX 取下採血筆筆蓋(參閱2)。
XX 把 採 血 針 匣 / 滾 筒 式 針 筒 從 採 血 筆 拉 出 

(參閱0 )。

清潔
XX 用水稍微沾濕布。
XX 仔細擦拭採血筆和筆蓋，採血筆只能從外

部擦拭(參閱q)，而筆蓋則從外部和內部
擦拭(參閱w)。

XX 用乾布擦乾採血筆和筆蓋。

消毒
XX 使用濃度為70 %的異丙醇/火酒完全浸濕一

張布。
XX 仔細擦拭採血筆和筆蓋各2分鐘，採血筆

只能從外部擦拭，而筆蓋則從外部和內部 
擦拭。

XX 再把筆蓋套上。
XX 用這張布將採血筆完全裹住。
XX 將裹住的採血筆放置8分鐘。
XX 將採血筆拿出並晾乾。

可以採血的其它部位
您不僅可以從指尖採集微血管血液來進行血糖 
檢測，還可以從其它部位採集（手掌、前臂、 
上臂、小腿肚和大腿），就是所謂的其它部位
採血檢測法（英文：Alternative Site Testing，
簡寫：AST）。從其它部位採集微血管血液，
不能使用普通筆蓋，必須使用一種專用筆蓋，
即羅氏速讚/易極（Accu‑Chek FastClix）AST
筆蓋。

訂購資訊
如果您想訂購羅氏速讚/易極採血筆，羅氏速
讚/易極採血針匣/滾筒式針筒或者羅氏速讚/ 
易極AST筆蓋，請聯絡您的糖尿病照護中心/ 
客戶服務部（參閱章節糖尿病照護中心/客戶服
務部）。

最新更新日期
2015‑06

糖尿病照護中心/客戶服務部
香港
客戶服務熱線：+852‑2485 7512（辦公時間）
www.accu‑chek.com.hk
台灣
製造廠名稱：Roche Diabetes Care GmbH
製造廠地址：Sandhofer Strasse 116
68305 Mannheim, Germany
藥商名稱：台灣羅氏醫療診斷設備股份有限
公司
藥商地址：台北市民權東路三段2號10樓
免付費專線：0800‑060‑333
www.accu‑chek.com.tw
衛署醫器輸壹字第 011935 號
衛署醫器輸壹字第 011936 號

w 注意，務必參閱本產品隨附的
使用說明裡有關安全方面的備
註說明。

D 不可重複使用

E 保存期限

S 使用放射線消毒

M 製造廠

R 物料型號

L 批號

全球交易品項識別碼

C 本產品符合歐盟診斷用醫療裝置
指令93/42/EEC的規定。

ACCU-CHEK和FASTCLIX是Roche 
（羅氏）的商標。
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زر الإطلاق

 أسطوانة إبر 
الوخز المستخدمة

قيم الأرقام  
 لعمق الوخز  

)١١ عمق الوخز(

شريط أحمر

غطاء قابل 
للتدوير

 أسطوانة إبر
الوخز الجديدة

 إشارة عمق 
الوخز

 بيان إبر الوخز 
المتوفرة

 ذراع تحضير إبرة وخز
 جديدة

W كليكس فاست  أكيو-تشيك  وخز  قلم   •
مخصص للاستخدام الشخصي فقط!

عينة  سحب  على  استخدامه  عند  الاقتصار  يجب 
الدم من نفس الشخص فقط.

عدة  يشترك  عندما  العدوى  انتقال  خطر  ينشأ 
الأسرة  كأفراد  الوخز،  قلم  استخدام  في  أشخاص 
باستخدام  الصحية  الرعاية  فريق  قام  إذا  أو  مثلاً، 
أشخاص  من  دم  عينات  لسحب  الوخز  قلم 
مناسب  غير  الوخز  قلم  فإن  ولذلك  مختلفين. 
للاستخدام في المرافق المهنية للرعاية الصحية.

المكونات  الوخز بما في ذلك جميع  احفظ قلم   •
سن  تحت  الأطفال  متناول  عن  متناول  عن   بعيدًا 
ابتلاع  حالة  في  الاختناق  خطر  هناك  سنوات.   ٣
ما  أو  الأغطية  أو  السدادات  )مثل  الصغيرة  الأجزاء 

شابه(.

H قم بتركيب أسطوانات إبر وخز أكيو-تشيك فاست
فاست  أكيو-تشيك  وخز  قلم  في  فقط  كليكس 
الأخرى  الوخز  إبر  أسطوانات  أو  الوخز  إبر  كليكس. 
قد تؤثر بالسلب على وظيفة قلم الوخز أو قد تؤدي 

إلى إلحاق أضرار بقلم الوخز.

لتحضير ا
WX عينة سحب  قبل  وصابون  دافئ  بماء  يديك  اغسل 

وبالتالي  جيدًا.  يديك  بتجفيف  قم   .) )انظر  الدم 
يتم الحد من تلوث موضع الوخز وتعزيز تدفق الدورة 

الدموية.

الوخز إبر  أسطوانة  تركيب 
حتى تتمكن من سحب عينة الدم باستخدام قلم الوخز 

فإنه يتعين عليك تركيب أسطوانة إبر الوخز.
WX.) اخلع الغطاء من قلم الوخز )انظر 
WX يكون بحيث   – جديدة  وخز  إبر  أسطوانة  أدخل 

.) الطرف الأبيض للأمام – في قلم الوخز )انظر 
عندما  بصورة صحيحة،  الوخز  إبر  أسطوانة  تركيب  يتم 
إلى  منها  يبرز  ولا  كامل،  بشكل  الوخز  قلم  في  تدخل 

.) الأمام إلا الحافة الناتئة )انظر 

W الوخر قلم  في  الوخز  إبر  أسطوانة  إدخال  يجوز  لا 
وفي نفس الوقت الضغط على زر الإطلاق أو إسناد 
وإلا  مثلاً.  الطاولة  لوح  على  الإطلاق  بزر  الوخز  قلم 
في  وتتسبب  الفور،  على  الوخز  إبرة  تنطلق  فقد 

الوخز عن طريق الخطأ.

WX الأثناء تلك  وفي  أخرى.  مرة  الغطاء  بتركيب  قم 
حافة  في  الموجود  التجويف  يتداخل  أن  يجب 
عمق  إشارة  في  الموجود  المشبك  مع  الغطاء 

.) الوخز )المربع الفضي( )انظر 
يكون  عندما  صحيح  بشكل  موضوعًا  الغطاء  يعتبر 
وبشكل  مسموع  بصوت  ومثبتًا  النهاية،  حتى  مدفوعًا 

ملحوظ.

H إلا النهاية  حتى  بسهولة  الغطاء  تركيب  يمكن  لا 
الوخز  قلم  في  الوخز  إبرة  أسطوانة  دخول  عند 
بشكل كامل. ولا تستخدم القوة لتركيب الغطاء. 
إلى  الوخز  وقلم  الغطاء  إلى تعرض  ذلك  يؤدي  فقد 
التلف. وبدلاً من ذلك، قم بتعديل موضع أسطوانة 

إبر الوخز.

إبرة  تكون  عندئذ  وخز.  إبر   ٦ على  أسطوانة  كل  تشتمل 
المتوفرة  الوخز  إبر  بيان  للاستخدام.  الأولى جاهزة  الوخز 
متاحة  وخز  إبر   ٦ هناك  أن  يعني  وهذا   ،٦ الرقم  يعرض 

.) للاستعمال )انظر 

i لا تقم بخلع أسطوانة إبر الوخز، إلا بعد استعمال
جميع إبر الوخز الستة. لا يمكنك تركيب أسطوانة 
إحدى  في  بخلعها  قمت  إذا  أخرى،  مرة  الوخز  إبر 

المرات.

الوخز عمق  ضبط 
يوضح   .)٥٫٥ إلى   ٠٫٥( للوخز  عمق   ١١ ضبط  يمكنك 
قلم  على  الموجود  الوخز(  عمق  )إشارة  الفضي  المربع 
عمق  زاد  الرقم،  زاد  كلما  المضبوط.  الوخز  عمق  الوخز 

الوخز. 
إذا لم يكن لديك أي خبرة في استعمال قلم الوخز هذا، 
سبيل  على  منخفض،  وخز  عمق  بضبط  ننصح  فإننا 

المثال عمق الوخز 2. 
WX أدر الغطاء إلى أن يظهر عمق الوخز المرغوب على

.) الإشارة )انظر 

الدم قطرة  سحب 
وقد  عام.  بوجه  إصبع  أي  من  الدم  عينة  سحب  يمكن 
عينة  لسحب  مناسبة  غير  الأصابع  بعض  هناك  تكون 
الدم، إذا كانت متعرضة لعدوى أو أن هناك التهاب بظفر 
الإصبع. وننصح بسحب عينة الدم الشعيري من جوانب 
هذه  مثل  في  بالألم  الإحساس  لأن  نظراً  الإصبع،  طرف 

المواضع يكون في أدنى مستوياته.

W عندما جديدة  وخز  إبرة  مرة  كل  في  استخدم   •
تتجنب  فإنك  وبالتالي  الدم.  عينة  بسحب  تقوم 
الدم غير  العدوى، وتظل عملية سحب عينة  خطر 

تقريباً. مؤلمة 
استخدم قلم الوخز عندما يكون الغطاء مركبًا   •
إبرة  فإن  الغطاء  بدون  استخدامه  تم  وإذا  فقط. 
وقد  للغاية،  عميق  بشكل  الجلد  تخترق  الوخز 

يصبح الوخز مؤلمًا.

من  الوخز  إبرة  تبرز  أن  الحالات  بعض  في  يمكن   •
الإصابات  خطر  هناك  الدم.  سحب  بعد  الغطاء 
أخرين  لأشخاص  أو  لك  العدوى  انتقال  وخطر 
نتيجتة لمس الإبرة البارزة. ففي حالة تبرز الإبرة من 
بحذر وخارج متناول  الوخز جانباً  الغطاء، ضع قلم 
ودعم  خدمة  مركز  إلى  وتوجه  أخرين  أشخاص 

العملاء.

WX الوخز موضع  على  بشدة  الوخز  قلم  اضغط 
.) المرغوب )انظر 

WX أسفل إلى  كامل  بشكل  الإطلاق  زر   اضغط 
.) )انظر 

تنطلق إبرة الوخز وتخترق الجلد.
WX الضغط خلال  من  الدم  قطرة  تكون  على  ساعد 

برفق على الإصبع في اتجاه طرف الإصبع.
تتوقف كمية الدم التي تخرج على عمق الوخز والضغط 

الذي يتم به وضع قلم الوخز على الجلد.
قلم  على  فاضغط  كافية،  دم  كمية  تخرج  لم   إذا 
التالية لسحب عينة الدم.  الوخز بشكل أقوى في المرة 
تدريجيًا  الوخز  عمق  بزيادة  فقم  ذلك،  يكف  لم   وإذا 

بشكل إضافي.
بتقليل  فقم  الدم،  من  كبيرة  كمية  خروج  حالة   وفي 

عمق الوخز.
WX مستوى قياس  بإجراء  قم  الدم  عينة  سحب  بعد 

دليل  لتعليمات  وفقًا  الفور  على  الدم  في  السكر 
مستخدم جهاز قياس مستوى السكر في الدم.

للاتساخات  التعرض  من  الوخز  موضع  بحماية   ننصح 
بعد ذلك.

جديدة وخز  إبرة  تحضير 
إذا قد قمت بسحب عينة دم باستخدام قلم الوخز، فإنك 
تحتاج إلى إبرة وخز جديدة لاستعمالها في المرة التالية 

لسحب عينة الدم.
WX الوخز الموجود على جانب قلم  الذراع  بتحريك  قم 

A وقم بإرجاعه مرة أخرى  حتى النهاية في الاتجاه 
.) في الاتجاه B )انظر 

عندئذ تكون إبرة الوخز التالية جاهزة للاستخدام.
الوخز  إبر  من  أقل  عدد  الآن  الذراع  بجانب  البيان  ويعرض 

المتاحة، حيث يظهر رقم ٥ بدلاً من ٦.
WX يتم مرة  كل  مع  سابقًا  المشروحة  الخطوة  اتبع 

فيها استبدال إبرة الوخز.
بعد كل مرة يتم فيها تحضير إبرة الوخز يعرض بيان إبر 
مثلاً  يظهر  حيث  الوخز،  لإبر  أقل  عدد  المتوفرة  الوخز 
الوخز  إبرة  بتحضير  قمت  وإذا   .4 من  بدلاً   ٣ الرقم 

السادسة والأخيرة فإن البيان يعرض الرقم ١.

المستخدمة الوخز  إبر  أسطوانة  استبدال 
فإنه  والأخيرة،  السادسة  الوخز  إبر  باستخدام  قمت  إذا 
المستخدمة  الوخز  إبر  استبدال أسطوانة  يتعين عليك 

بأخرى جديدة.
WX.) اخلع الغطاء من قلم الوخز )انظر 
WX.) اخلع أسطوانة إبر الوخز من قلم الوخز )انظر 

على  يظهر  المستخدمة  الوخز  إبر  أسطوانة  حالة  في 
الأسطوانة البيضاء شريط باللون الأحمر. 

WX فصل )انظر  جديدة  وخز  إبر  أسطوانة  بتركيب  قم 
تركيب أسطوانة إبر الوخز(.

H على المستخدمة  الوخز  إبر  أسطوانة  تشتمل 
قفل، ولا يمكن إعادة تركيبها مرة أخرى.

المستخدمة  الوخز  إبر  التخلص من أسطوانات  يمكنك 
المنزلية، طالما لم تنص  القمامة  إلقائها في  من خلال 

اللوائح والتشريعات في بلدك على خلاف ذلك.

الوخز قلم  حفظ 
الحرارة  درجات  ظل  في  وهو  الوخز  قلم  بحفظ  تقم  لا 
لأن  مثلاً،  للسخونة  المتعرضة  السيارة  في  المرتفعة، 

ذلك قد يؤثر بالسلب على وظيفة قلم الوخز.

والغطاء الوخز  قلم  وتعقيم  تنظيف 
الوخز  قلم  تنظيف  عليك  يتعين  العدوى،  انتقال  لمنع 

والغطاء وتعقيمهما بصورة منتظمة:
على الأقل مرة واحدة كل أسبوع، •
إذا التصق الدم بهما، •
قبل أن يمسك قلم الوخز شخص آخر، لمساعدتك مثلاً. •

قماش  قطعة  إلى  تحتاج  فإنك  الوخز  قلم  لتنظيف 
بشكل  الوخز  قلم  لف  يمكنك  حتى  الوبر،  من  خالية 
بتركيز  الأيزوبروبانول  ومحلول  الماء  إلى  بالإضافة  كامل، 

.% 7٠
جيدًا  تنظيفهما  يجب  والغطاء  الوخز  قلم  تعقيم  قبل 

لإزالة الدم والاتساخات الأخرى. 

H:حتى لا يتعرض قلم الوخز والغطاء لأضرار
لا تقم بوضع قلم الوخز والغطاء في السوائل.  •

الماء  استخدام  على  اقتصر  التنظيف  لغرض   •
ومحلول الأيزوبروبانول بتركيز 7٠ %.

WX.) اخلع الغطاء من قلم الوخز )انظر 
WX.) اخلع أسطوانة إبر الوخز من قلم الوخز )انظر 

التنظيف
WX.قم بترطيب قطعة قماش بالماء
WX من الوخز  قلم  جيدًا،  والغطاء  الوخز  قلم  امسح 

الخارج  من  والغطاء   ) )انظر  فقط  الخارج 
.) والداخل )انظر 

WX قم بتجفيف قلم الوخز والغطاء باستخدام قطعة
قماش جافة.

التعقيم
WX الأيزوبروبانول بمحلول  قماش  قطعة  بترطيب  قم 

بتركيز 7٠ %.
WX دقيقتين لمدة  جيدًا  والغطاء  الوخز  قلم  امسح 

والغطاء  الخارج فقط  الوخز من  لكل منهما، قلم 
من الخارج والداخل.

WX.قم بتركيب الغطاء مرة أخرى
WX .قم بلف قلم الوخز في قطعة قماش بالكامل
WX.اترك قلم الوخز الملفوف لمدة ٨ دقائق
WX واتركه أخرى،  مرة  الملفوف  الوخز  قلم  بفك  قم 

يجف في الهواء.

الدم عينة  لسحب  بديلة  مواضع 
لعمليات  اللازم  الشعيري  الدم  عينة  سحب  يقتصر  لا 
قياس مستوى السكر في الدم على طرف الإصبع فقط، 
الجسم  في  أخرى  مواضع  من  سحبه  يمكن   بل 
ما  وهو  الفخذ(،  أو  الساق  ربلة  العضد،  الساعد،  )الكف، 
الدم  في  السكر  مستوى  قياس  عمليات  باسم  يعرف 
)بالإنجليزية: الجسم  في  بديلة  مواضع  من   المسحوب 
وحتى   .)AST واختصاراً:   ،Alternative Site Testing
تتمكن من سحب عينة الدم من مواضع الجسم الأخرى، 
العادي بغطاء خاص  الغطاء  يتعين عليك استبدال  فإنه 
كليكس.  فاست  أكيو-تشيك   AST غطاء  باسم  يعرف 
من  بديلة  مواضع  من  الدم  بسحب  القرار  اتخاذ  قبل 
الصحية  الرعاية  أخصائي  استشارة  يرجى  الجسم، 

الخاص بك.

الطلب معلومات 
)انظر  بك  الخاص  العملاء  ودعم  خدمة  مركز  إلى  توجه 
فصل مركز خدمة ودعم العملاء(، إذا رغبت في الحصول 
على قلم وخز أكيو-تشيك فاست كليكس أو أسطوانات 
 AST غطاء  أو  كليكس  فاست  أكيو-تشيك  وخز   إبر 

أكيو-تشيك فاست كليكس.

تحديث آخر 
٠٦-2٠١٥

العملاء ودعم  خدمة  مركز 
العراق / الكويت / لبنان / السعودية /

الإمارات العربية المتحدة
روش ديابيتس كير ميدل ايست ش م ح

Tel: 971)0(4 805 222
www.accu-chekarabia.com

أو اتصل بوكيل روش المعتمد في دولتك

w تنبيه، راجع إرشادات السلامة الواردة
في دليل المستخدم المرفق بهذا 

المنتج.

D استخدام لمرة واحدة فقط

E صالح للاستخدام حتى

S معقم بواسطة الاشعاع

M الشركة المصنعة

R رقم الكتالوج

L كود الدفعة

الرقم العالمي لتعريف المنتجات

C هذا المنتج يستوفي متطلبات
 93/42/EEC التوجيهات الأوروبية رقم

فيما يتعلق بالأجهزة الطبية. 

إرشادات الاستخدام  A

فاست  )أكيو-تشيك   Accu-Chek FastClix وخز  قلم 
الشعيري  الدم  عينة  لسحب  جهاز  عن  عبارة  كليكس( 
تقريبًا.  مؤلم  غير  وبشكل  بسهولة  الإصبع  طرف  من 
حتى  للوخز،  مختلف  عمق   ١١ على  الوخز  قلم  يشتمل 
تتمكن من مواءمة عمق الوخز بما يتناسب مع خصائص 
الوخز  قلم  تلقيم  الإطلاق  زر  طريق  عن  يمكنك  بشرتك. 
تخترق  الإطلاق  عند  الوخز.  إبرة  وإطلاق  واحدة  في خطوة 
التي  الوخز  إبر  أسطوانة  تركيب  يتم  الجلد.  الوخز  إبرة 
وبالتالي يمكنك  الوخز  الوخز في قلم  إبر   ٦ تحتوي على 
معقمة،  وخز  إبرة  باستخدام  مرات   ٦ الدم  عينة  سحب 

وبعد ذلك يتم استبدال أسطوانة إبر الوخز.

توجد في إرشادات الاستخدام هذه الثلاثة رموز التالية:

W يشير هذا الرمز إلى مخاطر محتملة للإصابات أو
مخاطر على الصحة.

H إلى تؤدي  قد  التي  الأعمال،  إلى  الرمز  هذا  يشير 
حدوث أضرار بقلم الوخز.

i.يشير هذا الرمز إلى معلومات مهمة

Lancetador 

採血筆 

الوخز قلم 
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